HAMPDEN TOWN COUNCIL WORKSHOP
HAMPDEN MUNICIPAL BUILDING
AGENDA

MONDAY SEPTEMBER 25, 2023 6:00 P.M.

o o0 @ »

CALL TO ORDER

PLANNING & CED STATUS REPORT
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

a. Discussion on Public Works garage expansion, requested by, Jon Clements, Public Safety
Director.

1. Public comment
2. Council discussion

b. Discussion on Kiwanis Building

1. Public comment
2. Council discussion

ADJOURNMENT

Note: Council will take a five-minute recess at 8:00 p.m.



FOR THOSE THAT WISH TO JOIN IN THE
REMOTE HAMPDEN TOWN COUNCIL
WORKSHOP ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2023 AT
6:00 PM YOU MAY PHONE IN USING THE
FOLLOWING NUMBER (FOLLOWED BY THE
PIN #)

1-269-718-3138  p)N 371 890 5204

OR-

FROM A LAPTOP OR A DESKTOP, YOU MAY GO
TO THIS URL: https://meet.google.com/dht-
rgkr-cug?hs=122&authuser=0 AND JOIN US |

THAT WAY

INSTRUCTIONS ARE POSTED WITH THE AGENDA
AND SEPARATELY ON THE TOWN CALENDAR AT
WWW.HAMPDENMAINE.GOV



Using Google Meet lo Paricipate in Hampden Town Council Remote Moestings

How to join:

1.
2,

Town Council members will recelve an emaii or a Google Calendar Invite with a link to join the meeting.

People interested in joining will need to go to the link posted on the town events calendar at
www.hampdenmalne.gov.

Anyone can also join for audie-only participation by calling the number provided on the town events
calendar and then entering the PIN provided followed by the # symbol.

Protocols for Remote Meelings:

1.
2.
3.

® N o o oa

10.
11.

Log in or call in at least 5 minutes before scheduled start of meeting.
For the audio portion, use either your phone or your computer microphone, not both.

Mute your phone or computer mic unless speaking. Remember 1o un-mute if you want to speak. To mute
or unmute in Google Meet, click on the little microphone icon at the bottom of the screen; note you may
need fo move your mouse pointer around the bottom of your screen to get the bottom bar to appear.

Speak up If using a computer microphone or if using the speaker function on your telephone.

Do not rustle papers in front of your mic unless it's muted. Please minimize background noise.

If you're referring to a document, identify it including page or sheet number.

If using the video function, have a light source in front of you if possible. Try to avold backlighting.

If you want to look good, have your camera mounted at eye level or above. Look at yourself on screen
to check the lighting, camera position, what's in the background, ete. In Google Meet, you can do this
"video check” when you open the program before you join the meeting.

If you are panticipating by audio only, identify yourself when speaking.
ALL votes will be by roll call.

After the meeting is adjourned, click on the red phone icon on the bottom bar to leave the meeting, or
(obviously) just hang up the phone if that is how you are poarticipating.

For detailed instructions on using Google Meet, please refer to their website:

support.google.com/c/users/answer /92827 20%hl=en

Hampden Maine Town Council meeling April 2020
For use during the Covid-19 Stafe of Emergency in Maine



Memorandum

TO: Town Council

FROM:  Paula Scott, Town Manager
DATE: 09-20-2023

RE: DPW addition discussion

At the September 11*" Council workshop, we discussed the possibility of renting an
office trailer in order to provide office space for the Director. We briefly discussed
where it might be located in relation to the eventual addition for offices, a breakroom,
and restrooms. Councilor Ryder asked if anyone had ever looked at converting two bays
into a space for the crew. Although | don’t know if anyone had ever considered it in the
past, the first thought that came to mind was wondering about the trucks in the winter.

After the meeting, DPW Director Clements spoke to me and told me that the conversion
idea might be a good idea and would like to begin discussing it with the Council. There
is no back up documentation for this agenda item, but Jon would like to get a feel for

where the Council is on this initiative, and | agree that we need to begin talking about it
more definitively.




Memorandum

TO: Town Council

FROM:  Paula Scott, Town Manager
DATE: 09-20-2023

RE: Kiwanis building

At the September 11th meeting, we heard from members of the Kiwanis in support of
retaining and repairing the building. We also heard from Jennifer Bartlett who used to
work for the Fire Marshal’s office and has experience in project management. She
stated that in her opinion, the use of the Kiwanis building should not be classified as a ;
place of assembly, but rather business use. Gregory Day, Assistant State Fire Marshal, in
correspondence to DC Lundstrom stated pretty emphatically that it is a place of
assembly and provided not only the definition of assembly, but also requirements for
the sprinkler system. Although you already received the forwarded email from Mr. Day,
| have excerpted his response relative to the sprinkler system below:

1. Kiwanis Club — This building is a place of assembly. Here is the definition of
assembly:

3.3.196.2 * Assembly Occupancy.

An occupancy (1} used for a gathering of 50 or more persons for deliberation, worship,
entertainment, eating, drinking, amusement, awaiting transportation, or similar uses; or
(2) used as a special amusement building, regardless of occupant load. (SAF-AXM)

The building was originally a school system and then became a place of assembly. It is
used for meetings, birthday parties, and rented out or given the space for free for
different event and can hold over 50 persons. Not [sic] matter how the building is
classified, the issue is still present in the building and need to be addresses.

2. Reference to the sprinkler system: Permanent Shutdown

According to state adopted NFPA 25, 2014 edition, section 4.1.1 it is the owner’s
responsibility to have the fire sprinkler system maintained and operable. It is also illegal
to shut one off, except for short-term maintenance/repairs although under specific
conditions a permanent shutdown may be allowed as outlined below:

» Existing systems must be inspected, tested, and maintained according to
NFPA 25, 2014 edition, as stated in Section 4.1.1.1.1.. Then both NFPA 1,




2018 edition, section 4.5.8.2, and NFPA 101, 2018 edition, section 4.6.12.2
reinforce this by stating: “No existing life safety feature shall be removed or
reduced where such feature is a requirement for new construction.” Thisis a
more stringent requirement than in previous editions. Therefore, it must
first be determined whether the fire sprinkler system is required for new
construction.

« If the fire sprinkler system is required for that occupancy use in new
construction, then the system must not be removed.

» If the fire sprinkler system is not required for new construction, then the next
3 points must be met before it can be removed:

» Permission to remove a system must come from all of these: insurance
carrier, the Local Authority Having Jurisdiction, and the State Authority
Having Jurisdiction. Obtain the approval first from the insurance carrier,
then from the local fire department/code enforcement officer, and then
from the State Fire Marshal’s Office.

« Permission will not be granted if local or state-adopted codes require the fire
sprinkler system. It is the owner’s responsibility to prove that the system is
not required by local and state-adopted codes. For local approval, check
with the local authorities to see if they might want to do a local plan review
or inspection. State approval can be applied for through a plan review
process. They will also explain when a design professional is required.

e If permission is granted from all 3 sources listed in item 2 above, then all fire
sprinkler heads, the fire dept connection and a section of the system riser
must be removed so that there is no false sense of security. The rest of the
system components may remain in place. There needs to be a follow-up
inspection by the local authorities to see that this has been done correctly, or
if they don’t care to do it, then check with us at 207-626-3880 for the state to
do the follow-up inspection.

» Although an approval letter from our office is not required, if you wish to
have one for your records, then send a written request, along with a
statement that you have done the things listed above.

The requirement for a sprinkler system in a place of assembly is required for new
construction, therefore, the system cannot be removed, except to remove it in order to
replace it. Dunbar & Brawn estimated $9,800 to remove it. Cost estimates for a new
system range anywhere from $3,000 - $7,000, so that would need to be considered.

I have also included the structural engineer’s report from 2019 when | was informed of
the condition of the building basement and water infiltration issues. He asked how long
we intended on using the building and knowing that there had been conversations
about a community center, | estimated anywhere from 5 to 10 years. He based his
report on a five year plan. Upon receiving his report, we did replace some lally columns
and sealed one crack, but according to the report, we will need to do some further work
on the water infiltration if use extends beyond five years.




| bring you this information for transparency sake, and in order for you to make a fully
informed decision about what else may be needed besides what we have already
spoken about in previous meetings. | agree that the Fire Marshal’s office would be
willing to work with us, but before we even get to that point, it is my job to give you as
much information as | can so you can first decide on whether or not you want to repair
it, retain it, sell it, or dispose of it. | am hoping first and foremost to get a Council
consensus on what is arguably a tough decision either way, but one which will give
direction to me and staff.




9/14/23, 5:06 PM Town of Hampden Mail - Fwd: Kiwanis Building and Building Code Issues

Fwd: Kiwanis Building and Building Code Issues
1 message

Paula Scott <townmanager@hampdenmaine.gov>

Jason Lundstrom <jlundstrom@hampdenmaine.gov> Thu, Sep 14, 2023 at 3:11 PM

To: Paula Scott <jchandler@hampdenmaine.gov>

Jason Lundstrom
Deputy Fire Chief
. Hampden Fire Department

------=--- FOrwarded message ---------

From: Day, Gregory J <Gregory.J).Day@maine.gov>

Date: Thu, Sep 14, 2023 at 14:12

Subject: Kiwanis Building and Building Code Issues

To: jlundstrom@hampdenmaine.gov <jlundstrom@hampdenmaine.gov>

Hi Jason, Following up on two items

1. Kiwanis Club — This building is a place of assembly. Here is the definition of assembly:
3.3.196.2 * Assembly Occupancy.

An occupancy (1) used for a gathering of 50 or more persons for deliberation, worship, entertainment, eating, drinking,
amusement, awaiting transportation, or similar uses; or (2) used as a special amusement building, regardless of occupant
load. (SAF-AXM)

The building was originally a school system and then became a place of assembly. It is used for meetings, birthday
parties, and rented out or given the space for free for different event and can hold over 50 persons. Not matter how the
building is classified, the issue is still present in the building and need to be addresses.

2. Reference to the sprinkler system: Permanent Shutdown

According to state adopted NFPA 25, 2014 edition, section 4.1.1 it is the owner’s responsibility to have the fire sprinkler
system maintained and operable. It is also illegal to shut one off, except for short-term maintenance/repairs although
under specific conditions a permanent shutdown may be allowed as outlined below:

= Existing systems must be inspected, tested, and maintained according to NFPA 25, 2014 edition, as stated in
Section 4.1.1.1.1.. Then both NFPA 1, 2018 edition, section 4.5.8.2, and NFPA 101, 2018 edition, section
4.6.12.2 reinforce this by stating: “No existing life safety feature shall be removed or reduced where such
feature is a requirement for new construction.” This is a more stringent requirement than in previous editions.
Therefore, it must first be determined whether the fire sprinkler system is required for new construction.

+ If the fire sprinkler system is required for that occupancy use in new construction, then the system must not be
removed.

« [f the fire sprinkler system is not required for new construction, then the next 3 points must be met before it can
be removed:

» Permission to remove a system must come from all of these: insurance carrier, the Local Authority Having
Jurisdiction, and the State Authority Having Jurisdiction. Obtain the approval first from the insurance carrier,
then from the local fire department/code enforcement officer, and then from the State Fire Marshal's Office.

» Permission will not be granted if local or state-adopted codes require the fire sprinkler system. It is the
owner's responsibility to prove that the system is not required by local and state-adopted codes. For local
approval, check with the local authorities to see if they might want to do a local plan review or inspection.

htl[;s:h'mail.guogle.com}maila'u.'o." 7ik=947994bfe6&view=pl&search=all&permthid=thread-f:177704 1338598509274 &simpl=msg-f:177704 1338598509274
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9/14/23, 5:06 PM Town of Hampden Mail - Fwd: Kiwanis Building and Building Code Issues

State approval can be applied for through a plan review process They will also explain when a design
professional is required.

+ If permission is granted from all 3 sources listed in item 2 above, then all fire sprinkler heads, the fire dept
connection and a section of the system riser must be removed so that there is no false sense of security. The
rest of the system components may remain in place. There needs to be a follow-up inspection by the local
authorities to see that this has been done correctly, or if they don't care to do it, then check with us at 207-626-
3880 for the state to do the follow-up inspection.

. s Although an approval letter from our office is not required, if you wish to have one for your records, then send
- a written request, along with a statement that you have done the things listed above.

3. Sprinklers for Townhouses and Apartments Maine Building Code Section 302.2 Rules

Townhouses. Common walls separating townhouses shall be assigned a fire resistance rating in accordance
with section R302.2, item 1, 2 or 3. The common wall shared by two townhouses shall be constructed without
plumbing or mechanical equipment, ducts, or vents in the cavity of the common wall. The wall shall be rated
for fire exposure from both sides and shall extend to and be tight against exterior walls and the underside of
the roof sheathing.

A Where a fire sprinkler in accordance with NFPA 13D is provided the common wall shall be not less
than a 2- hour fire resistance rated wall assembly tested in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263.

B. Where a fire sprinkler is not provided the common wall shall not be less than a 2-hour fire
resistance rated wall assembly tested in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263 and meeting the
requirements of NFPA 221 as a fire wall.

C. Where a fire sprinkler in accordance with section NFPA 13R is provided the common wall shall be
not less than a 1- hour fire resistance rated wall assembly tested in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263

| hope this helps. Please let me know if | can provide any more information.
Best,

Greg

Gregory Day, Assistant State Fire Marshal
Inspection & Prevention Division

Office of State Fire Marshal

https:#/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=047994bfeb&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f- 177704 1338598509274 &simpl=msg-f:1777041338508509274  2/3



9/14/23, 5:06 PM Town of Hampden Mail - Fwd: Kiwanis Building and Building Code Issues
45 Commerce Drive, Suite 1

Augusta, Maine 04330
Office 207-626-3880
Cell 207-441-0622

This e-mail and any file attachments may be subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Access Acl. The content of this e-mail or any response to it
could be disclosed unless the informaticn it contains is protected from disclosure under an exemption in the Act or another statute.

Email messages and any file altachments may contain confidential, legally privileged and/or law enforcement sensitive information and are only
intended for the addressee. If you are not an addressee or it is apparent that you have received this communication in error, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received the email in error, you should
delete the message and any attachments immediately, including any backups and temporary files and notify the sender.

hitps:/imail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=947994bfeb&view=pt&search=all&permthid=lhread-i: 177704 133859850927 4&simpl=msg-: 177704 1338598500274  3/3



Town Council

Town of Hampden

September 11, 2023

Hampden, ME 04444

Council Members and Town Manager:

The Hampden Kiwanis Club has a many decade mutually beneficial relationship with the Town of
Hampden. For the last several years the Kiwanis Club has managed the Kiwanis Civic
Center/Hamlin School for the Town and are truly vested in continuing to support a meeting space
available to the citizens and organizations of Hampden.

Due to concerns raised by the Town’s insurer and subsequently the State Fire Marshal, the
availability of this facility to the community has been discontinued. As an organization and as
residents of Hampden, we feel the Council and community need to be aware of several aspects and
concerns of the potential permanent loss of this facility.

1.

Current users: on a regularly scheduled basis, the Cub Scouts, Boy Scouts,
Hampden Quilters, Kiwanis, AA, receptions, fundraisers, Hampden Seniors,
community Bean Suppers, and Farmers Market (winter). Pre Covid also included
Senior Meals (Hampden is being considered to reopen), Town workshops, and
Girl Scouts.

Cost to tear down: similar to the cost of the house at Western Avenue and Main
Road: 10s of $1,000s.

Cost to replace (approx. 2800 sq. feet). An estimate provided by Dunbar and
Brahn Construction, based on previous building contracts, is $300 a square foot
for a total of $840,000.

Cost to repair until a new center is built: A bid provided by Dunbar & Brahn is
approximately $47.000.00 to decommission the sprinkler and stove and make
repairs per the Maine State Fire Marshal report.

Potential remedies:

a. Town solicit an external contractor to itemize repairs and costs per
applicable code for the status of the building and the Fire Marshal’s
report.

b. Prioritize that list.

¢.  Work with the Fire Marshal on a multi-step plan for approval of
occupancy while projects are completed.



d. Work with citizens and civic organizations for in-kind labor and
donations, identify and apply for grants, and develop fundraisers to offset
cost to the Town. All labor and supplies for the last renovation came from
such an arrangement, so this is doable with a community effort.

At this time there is no alternative Town community center/meeting place in Hampden, nor is one to
be available in the foreseeable future. By renovating and upgrading the Kiwanis Hall, the
community would once again have a centralized space to maintain and build community until a
replacement facility can be built.

Additionally, the importance of this building to many residents who attended the Hamlin School and
the historical significance to the make-up of the ‘upper corer’ (Western Avenue and Main Road)
should also be considered. The Comprehensive Plan for the Town currently being written addresses
may of the community issues addressed by the above concerns. The revitalizing of the Hamlin
School dovetails into the development of the downtown area and will allow Hampden to maintain a
vital community center while moving forward.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide you and the community with our concerns and potential
solutions.

Yours sincerely,

Hampden Kiwanis Club



Plymouth Engineering, Inc.
I’.O. Box 46 - 30 Lower Detroit Road
Plymouth, Maine 04969

info@plymouthengineering.com
tel: (207) 257-2071 fax: (207) 257-2130

October 11, 2019 Job #: 19219

Town of Hampden
106 Western Avenue
Hampden, Maine 04444

RE: Kiwanis Building

Dear Town Council members

Plymouth Engineering was asked to review the existing Kiwanis building in Hampden. It is our
understanding that the building is going to continue to be used for at least the next 5 years. The
building appears to be constructed 1940’s as an estimate.

Observations:

The upstairs of the building is broken into a large hall, Kiwanis meeting room, kitchen, men’s
and women’s restroom and several closets. There are several soft spots in the floor which were
explored when [ investigated the basement.

The basement of the building is one large room. Supporting the first floor is a combination of
wooden beams and lally columns. The foundation walls in back are undamaged and has a
doghouse style stair entrance installed. The side wall where the interior stairs to the basement are
located, is where a vertical crack has formed. The front wall also has a large horizontal crack in
it. The lally columns are in poor shape because of moisture damage. The basement floor is
broken up and uneven, with areas that are exposed soil.

I returned to the building on one of the days when we had a lot of rain. Water was leaking in
from the horizontal crack running across the floor and wetting the lally columns. Water was also
leaking in around the doghouse style stair entrance.

Recommendations:

As this building is going to be used for only five years, we recommend requiring replacement of
the existing lally columns with new lally columns as these members are potentially failing. If the
building is going to be used longer than 5 years, then the water infiltration will need to be
addressed as well as replacing the lally columns.



To address the water penetration, it will be necessary to expose the foundation crack on the
outside of the building and apply water seal. When the foundation crack is exposed, the wall will
need to be re-evaluated.

Conclusion:

Plymouth Engineering has reviewed the existing Kiwanis buildings basement. The roof system
was not reviewed this day. The existing foundation will continue to support the building loads
but will need repair in the next 5 years to address the water infiltration. The existing lally

columns need to be replaced immediately.

Plymouth Engineering appreciates the opportunity to help the Town with this project. When you
are ready to work on the column replacement plan please let us know.

If there are any questions, please reach out to us at Plymouth Engineering Inc.

Sincerely,

Keith Ewing
Plymouth Engineering, Inc.



STATE OF MAINE

Department of Public Safety
Office of State Fire Marshal
52 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0052

JANET T. MILLS MICHAEL SAUSCHUCK
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

RICHARD MCCARTHY
STATE FIRE MARSHAL

07/14/23

Town of Hampden
106 Western Ave, Hampden, ME 04444

Reference; Inspection of building 55 North Main St, Hampden Maine

An inspection of this building was conducted at the request of Town of Hampden. The building
was once a school and later was changed to a place of Assembly, which is currently is. The
following deficiencies were noted from our Life Safety Code 101 Inspection:

1) All storage rooms shall be | hour fire rated with 1 hour fire rated door that is self-closing
and positive latching

2) Basement stairways need guards and handrails on stairs
3) Chimney needs inspection from certified company

4) The sprinkler system is in operable. For removal, the State Fire Marshal Sprinkler shut
down shall be followed:

According to State adopted NFPA 25, 2014 edition, section 4.1.1 it is the owner’s responsibility
to have the fire sprinkler system maintained and operable. It is also illegal to shut one off, except
for short-term maintenance/repairs although under specific conditions a temporary/seasonal
shutdown may be allowed as outlined below:

In Maine seasonal occupancies are common, and the cost of heating an unoccupied building
during off-season may be very high. Although an approval letter from our office is not required,
if you wish to have one for your records, then send a written request, along with a statement that
you have done the things listed below. Here is a summary of how to handle shutdowns.
Permanent Shutdown

According to state adopted NFPA 25, 2014 edition, section 4.1.1 it is the owner’s responsibility
to have the fire sprinkler system maintained and operable. It is also illegal to shut one off, except

PREVENTION * MITIGATION/ SUPPRESSION * LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICES LOCATED AT: 45 COMMERCE DRIVE, SUITE |, AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330
(207) 626-3870 ADMINISTRATION/ INVESTIGATIONS (207)287-3659 TDD
(207) 626-3880 INSPECTIONS/ PLANS REVIEW (207) 287-6251 FAX



for short-term maintenance/repairs although under specific conditions a permanent shutdown
may be allowed as outlined below:

Existing systems must be inspected, tested and maintained according to NFPA 25, 2014 edition,
as stated in Section 4.1.1.1.1.. Then both NFPA 1, 2018 edition, section 4.5.8.2, and NFPA 101,
2018 edition, section 4.6.12.2 reinforce this by stating: “No existing life safety feature shall be
removed or reduced where such feature is a requirement for new construction.” This is a more
stringent requirement than in previous editions. Therefore, it must first be determined whether
the fire sprinkler system is required for new construction.

If the fire sprinkler system is required for that occupancy use in new construction, then the
system must not be removed.

If the fire sprinkler system is not required for new construction, then the next 3 points must be
met before it can be removed:

Permission to remove a system must come from all of these: insurance carrier, the Local
Authority Having Jurisdiction, and the State Authority Having Jurisdiction. Obtain the approval
first from the insurance carrier, then from the local fire department/code enforcement officer, and
then from the State Fire Marshal’s Office.

Permission will not be granted if local or state-adopted codes require the fire sprinkler system. It
is the owner’s responsibility to prove that the system is not required by local and state-adopted
codes. For local approval, check with the local authorities to see if they might want to do a local
plan review or inspection. State approval can be applied for through a plan review process. Call
207-626-3880 to schedute the plan review. They will aiso explain when a design professional is
required.

If permission is granted from all 3 sources listed in item 2 above, then all fire sprinkler heads, the
fire dept connection and a section of the system riser must be removed so that there is no false
sense of security. The rest of the system components may remain in place. There needs to be a
follow-up inspection by the local authorities to see that this has been done correctly, or if they
don’t care to do it, then check with us at 207-626-3880 for the state to do the follow-up
inspection.

Permanent shutdowns are permitted for buildings that are scheduled for demolition once the
buildings become vacant and secure.

Although an approval letter from our office is not required, if you wish to have one for your

records, then send a written request, along with a statement that you have done the things listed
above.

5) Janitor's closets shall be smoke tight to resist the passage smoke with self-closing and
positive latching door.

6) Top of basement door shall have minimum of 20-minute fire rated.

PREVENTION * MITIGATION/ SUPPRESSION * LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICES LOCATED AT: 45 COMMERCE DRIVE, SUITE 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330
(207) 626-3870 ADMINISTRATION/ INVESTIGATIONS (207)287-3659 TDD
{(207) 626-3880 INSPECTIONS/ PLANS REVIEW (207) 287-6251 FAX



7) Concems of structural elements in basement. Representative of the Town of Hampden
advise an engineer has looked at structural issues. That report was not reviewed by our
office.

8) Remove all bolt locks in building

9) Ramp into building does not meet the requirement of Life Safety Code nor ADA
standards.

10) Main front entrance steps need repair.

11) Commercial Cooking hood in kitchen needs fire extinguishing system and does not
properly vent to the outside

12) Provide vehicle protection for propane tank on side of building
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Best,
Greg
Gregory Day, CF1 11
Inspection Supervisor
Maine Fire Marshal Office
45 Commerce Drive, Suite 1

Augusta, Maine 04330
Cell 207-441-0622

PREVENTION * MITIGATION/ SUPPRESSION * LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICES LOCATED AT: 45 COMMERCE DRIVE, SUITE 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330
(207) 626-3870 ADMINISTRATION! INVESTIGATIONS (207) 287-3659 TDD
{207) 626-3880 INSPECTIONS/PLANS REVIEW (207} 287-6251 FAX



Dunbar & Brawn Construction

223 Hildreth St. North
Bangor, Maine 04401
Tel: (207)947-5789
Fax: (207) 947-2786
www.dunbarandbrawn.com

"We raise the level in construction”

Budget Estimate
Hampden Kiwanis 8-Sep-23
Main Rd.
Hampden, ME 04444

ATTN: Phil Badger
Subject: Repairs from SFM report

Dear Phil

We propose to perform repairs recommended by the State Fire Marshall in their report dated 7/14/23. Itis our
understanding that the sprinkler system is not required and can be removed - this should be confirmed by an
architect or engineer. Ali combustible storage and janitors closets must be condensed into a single room that has
been built to a fire rating of 1 hour, this focation is TBD. We have not included any cost for structural repairs as that
scope is not determined at this time. This is considered a budget estimate for work outlined by SFM and prior to
commencement of work, this scope must be reviewed and mutually agreed upon.

General Conditions $2.290.29
Labor, Mat. & Equip. $27.496.50
OH&P $4,124 .48
$33,911.27

Subs $10,675.00
OH&P $1,601.25
$12,276.25

Bond 1-1/2% (Waived) $0.00
Lump Sum: $46,187.52

PRICE INCLUDES ITEMIZED LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIP. & SUBS. ONLY.
ANY MATERIALS OR LABOR NOT MENTIONED IN THIS QUOTE WILL REQUIRE AN
ADDITIONAL CHANGE ORDER.

ANY UNFORESEEN ADDITIONS AND/OR OMISSIONS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE OR IN THIS QUOTE
WHICH REQUIRE ADDITIONAL WORK OR MATERIALS TO COMPLETE THE INTENDED WORK,
ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL CHARGES WITH APPLICABLE MARK UPS.

Sincerely Yours, Approved By:

Nick Barboza



LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT
UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
UNIT  QUANTITY COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COsT TOTA COsT
DIVISION 1 0.00] 0.00 .00/
GENERAL CONDITIONS 0.00] 0.00 .00
Clean Up HR 12 4560 547.20] 5.00 60.00 .00
Superi HR 18 72.84 1,165.44 .00 2000 32000
T y profaction Is 1 658500 665.00 .00 226.00 226.00
0.00 .00 0.00]
ltem #1 Build Storage Room (rated Is 1 3,292.00/ 3,292.00 2,145.00 2,145.00/ 25.00 25.00
item #2 Basement Stairs [ 1 63120 631 ‘20| 285.00 285.00 12 66| 1266
Chimney inspecton Is 0.00] 0.00 .00/ 750.00
[ i VRemove sprinkler syster] Is 0.00 0.00 .00 9,800.00/
Janitor's Closet Is 2,146.55 2,1465.55 845.00 845.00 5.00] .00/
Basement Door Is 852.00 852 80| 1,047.00 1,047.00 .50 .50
Struclural In Basamant No scope delemmined 0.00 .00, .00,
Remove boll locks throughout I8 1 105.20 105.20 .00 300 00
Replace ADA Ramp is 1 5,208.00/ $,20800 5,780.00 5,780.00 225.00 225.00
Repair front steps S 1 82060 820.80] 336.00 336.00 31.00 31.00
Deacornenission stove s 1 5260 52,60' 0.00 .00 125.00
Protact Propane 1ank (jersey bamer) s 1 110.55 110.55 345.00 345.00 2.00] 2.00] d
0.00 00 .00 .00
DIVISION 2 000 00 .00, .00
SITE WORK u_u_o| 00 .00 .00
0.00 .00 00 00
DIISION 3 0.00 00 .00 .00]
CONCRETE 0.00 00 .00 .00
0.00 00 .00 00
DIVISION 4 0.00) 00 00 100
MASONRY 0.00 00 00 0.00
0.00 00 00 0.00
DIVISION 5 0.00 .00 .00 0.00
METALS 0.00 0.00 0.00] 000/
000 0.00/ .00 0.00/
DIVISION & 0.00 0.00] .00 0.00/
WOOD & PLASTICS 0.00 0.00] .00 0.00
0.00 0.00] 0.00] 0.00
OIMSION 7 0.00 0.00] .00 0.00/
THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION 000 0.00] .00 0.00/
0.00 0.00/ .00 0.00/
DIVISION B 0.00 0.00 .00, 0.00
DOORS & WINDOWS .00 0.00 00
) 0.00] 00
DIVISION 8 0.00 0.00 .00
FINISHES 0.00 0.00/ .00
0.00 0.00] .00
DIVISION 10 0.00 0.00 00
SPECIALTIES 0.00 0.00/ .00
.00 0.00/ .00
DIASION 11 .00 0.00] .00
EQUIPMENT .00 0.00 00
0.00 0.00] 100
DIVISION 12 0.00 0.00] .00
FURNISHINGS .00 0.00 0.00/
.00 0.00/ 0.00]
DIVISION 13 .00 0.00 0.00
SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION .00 0.00] 0.00,
.00 000 0.00
DIVISION 14 .00 0.00 0.00
CONVEYING SYSTEMS .00 0.00 0.00+
.00 0.00 J,q
DIVISION 15 .00 0.00 0.001
MECHANICAL 00] 0.00 0.00{
.00 0.00 0.001
[DIVISION 15 .00/ 0.00 0 .00
ELECTRICAL 00 0.00 0.004
.00 0.00 0.001
TOTALS $15,606.34 $10,943.00 $857 16




